
Birds of University Terrace

A Compilation of Information taken from
All About Birds, The Cornell Lab

and

Based on the List of Birds prepared by John Smail

Joe McBride



TURKEYS
1. Wild Turkey

PIGEONS/DOVES
2. Mourning Dove

HUMMINGBIRDS
3. Anna's Hummingbird     

SEEN IN FLIGHT
4. Ring-billed Gull       
5. California Gull        
6. Caspian Tern
7. American White Pelican

RAPTORS
8. White-tailed Kite      
9.  Cooper's Hawk
10. Red-tailed Hawk
11. Barn Owl

WOODPECKERS
12. Nuttall's Woodpecker
13. Downy Woodpecker
14. Northern Flicker       

FLYCATCHERS
15. Black Phoebe           

MISC. SMALL BIRDS
16. Bushtit                
17. Ruby-crowned Kinglet   
18. Brown Creeper          
19. Bewick's Wren
20. Northern Mockingbird

CHICKADEES/TITMICE
23. Chestnut-backed Chickadee
24. Oak Titmouse

THRUSHES
25. Hermit Thrush
26. American Robin         

WAXWINGS
27. Cedar Waxwing          

OLD WORLD SPARROWS
28. House Sparrow

FINCHES
29. House Finch
30. Pine Siskin
31. Lesser Goldfinch       
32. American Goldfinch     

NEW WORLD SPARROWS
33. Dark-eyed Junco
35. Golden-crowned Sparrow 
36. Song Sparrow
37. California Towhee      

BLACKBIRDS
38. Brewer's Blackbird     

WOOD WARBLERS
39. Yellow-rumped Warbler  
40. Townsend's Warbler
41. Wilson's Warbler

42. Sources of Information on Birds                                                                                          
43. My bird list                                            
46. Acknowledgement                               
47. Index

JAYS/CROWS/RAVENS
21. California Scrub-Jay
22. American Crow          

Table of Contents

Never give up listening to the sounds of birds

John James Audubon



Wild Turkey Mourning Dove

John Smail’s Notation: 
U* Erratic Occurrence

* uncommon

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Wild_Turkey/sounds
Sounds:

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Wild_Turkey/overview

More Information:

Identification:
Medium sized bird; buff brown to gray in color, somewhat rosy 
Breast, no great color distinction between males and females;
often seen feeding on ground or sidewalk; not too disturbed 
by people walking by; makes a cooing or owl-like hooting sound
In morning or at night

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
C*  Sorrowful call, often in very early a.m.

* common

Identification:
Very large bird; mostly black or dark brown feather, except
wings which are in bars of black and white, tail of male 
bird is a mix of black, brown and white, head is 
featherless, neck red on males; generally moves by walking, 
seldom seen flying

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Mourning_Dove/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Mourning_Dove/sounds

male                                              female

1 2



Anna’s Hummingbird Ring-billed Gull

John Smail’s Notation: 
C* Only hummingbird seen so far

* uncommon

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Very small bird; males with bright ruby-red crown and 
neck feathers, females without these ruby-red feathers; 
wings metallic green, breasts gray or slightly green; bill very 
long; feeds on nectar in red colored flowers; hovers in the 
air when it feeds

Identification:
Large bird; gray wings, black tail, white head and breast, black 
ring around yellow beak;  when seen flying from below it is all 
white except for black wing tips; little difference in appearance 
between males and females; legs yellow

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
U*  In flight, less common spring & summer

* uncommon

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Ring-billed_Gull/id

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Ring-billed_Gull/soundshttps://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Annas_Hummingbird/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Annas_Hummingbird/id

male                                                  female

3 4



California Gull Caspian Tern

John Smail’s Notation: 
U* In flight, less common in  spring and summer

* uncommon

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Medium sized bird; head white wings gray, black feathers 
on tail, red spot on lower bill, legs yellow, little difference 
in appearance between males and females 

Identification:
Large bird; white except for black cap and black on underside
Of tips of wing feathers, large red bill, black legs; males and 
females look alike

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
U*  In flight Fall, Parents & young, less 

* uncommon

male                                                 female

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/California_Gull/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/California_Gull/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Caspian_Tern/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Caspian_Tern/sounds

5 6



American White Pelican White-tailed Kite

John Smail’s Notation: 
U* Flocks in flight, Fall

* uncommon

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Large bird; all white; long neck and massive yellow-orange
bill; a yellow plate forms on the upper bill of breeding adults

Identification:
Medium large bird; white except for black patches under the 
wings, tips of wing feathers black, and black area around 
eyes, and gray shoulders; pointed wings and long tail

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
R*  Established locally, why not here?

* rare

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/American_White_Pelican/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/American_White_Pelican/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/White-tailed_Kite/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/White-tailed_Kite/sounds

87



Cooper’s Hawk Red-tailed hawk

John Smail’s Notation: 
U* Swift flight, teases crows

* uncommon

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Large bird; Bluish-gray upperparts with contrasting black 
cap, underparts are pale with reddish barring, eye red; bill
fairly small, strongly hooked

Identification:
Medium large bird; Most Red-tailed Hawks are rich brown 
above and pale below, with a streaked belly and, on the wing 
underside, a dark bar between shoulder and wrist. The tail 
is usually pale below and cinnamon-red above, though in 
young birds it’s brown and banded.

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
U*  UT is not Red-tail country

* uncommon

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Coopers_Hawk/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Coopers_Hawk/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Red-tailed_Hawk/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Red-tailed_Hawk/overview

109



Barn Owl Nuttall’s Woodpecker

John Smail’s Notation: 
U* Bred  here 2 yrs., nest boxes up and waiting

* uncommon

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Medium sized bird; White heart-shaped face, gray and 
cinnamon above and white below, although some have 
cinnamon colored and spotty chest

Identification:
Small bird; black and white barring on its back that does not 
go all the way to the neck, males have red patch at rear of the 
head, females do not

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
U*  Bark forager, vocal

* uncommon

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Barn_Owl/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Barn_Owl/sounds https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Nuttalls_Woodpecker/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Nuttalls_Woodpecker/overview

male                                                  female

1211



Downy Woodpecker Northern Flicker

John Smail’s Notation: 
C* On utility poles California Street

* common

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Small sized bird; dingy brownish-gray below, upperparts 
mostly black with a white back and bold white spots on
wings, head stripped black and white, red nape, spotting 
White outer tail feathers, females  lack red spot on nape

Identification:
Medium sized bird; upper parts are mostly brownish-gray 
with black barring, white rump sometime visible while 
perched, red whiskers

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
U*  Ground forager, much larger than previous two

* uncommon

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Northern_Flicker/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Northern_Flicker/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Downy_Woodpecker/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Downy_Woodpecker/overview

1413



Black Phoebe Bushtit

John Smail’s Notation: 
C* Flying insects caught in acrobatic flight

* common

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Small, plump bird; Dark sooty gray to almost black overall 
with white belly; medium long squares tail

Identification:
Very small sized bird; plain brown and gray overall, but 
plumage may vary; plump with large head and long tail; 
stubby bill

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
C*  forages in noisy family (?) groups

* common

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Black_Phoebe/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Black_Phoebe/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Bushtit/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Bushtit/overview

1615



Ruby-crowned Kinglet Brown Creeper

John Smail’s Notation: 
C* Tiny, absent May thru August

* common

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Tiny bird; Olive green overall with prominent white eye ring 
and white wing bar, black bar below wing bar; adult males 
flash a brilliant red crown when excited, otherwise it is 
concealed

Identification:
Very small sized bird; back mottled brown, underparts white;
spine-tipped tail; decurved bill

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
U*  Allston Way only?

* uncommon

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Ruby-crowned_Kinglet/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Ruby-crowned_Kinglet/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Brown_Creeper/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Brown_Creeper/overview

1817



Bewick’s Wren Northern Mockingbird

John Smail’s Notation: 
C* Noisy, active, conspicuous

* common

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Small bird; back and wings plain brown, underparts 
gray-white, tail is barred with black and white, long tail
Is barred with black and tipped with white spots; bird
Often cocks its long tail up over its back

Identification:
Medium sized bird; grayish above and whitish below, two white 
wing bars; long tail

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
R*  Once locally common

* rare

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Bewicks_Wren/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Bewicks_Wren/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Northern_Mockingbird/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Northern_Mockingbird/overview

2019



California Scrub Jay American Crow

John Smail’s Notation: 
C* Noisy, hard to miss

* common

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Medium large bird; Rich azure blue and gray above, pale 
grayish-white underside broken by a partial blue necklace

Identification:
Large bird; all black with a slight gloss to the plumage;
Relatively long, thick beak

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
C*  Noisy, impossible to miss

* common

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/California_Scrub-Jay/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/California_Scrub-Jay/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/American_Crow/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/American_Crow/overview

2221



Chestnut-backed Chickadee Oak Titmouse

John Smail’s Notation: 
C* Active, vocal

* common

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Very small bird; Chestnut back, gray sides, black and white
head; large head, small bill

Identification:
Small bird; plain gray-brown overall, but paler below; beady
black  eye stands out on its plane face; short stubby bill; 
short crest

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
C*  Vocal around Allston Way

* common

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Chestnut-backed_Chickadee/
sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Chestnut-backed_Chickadee/
overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Oak_Titmouse/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Oak_Titmouse/overview

2423

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Chestnut-backed_Chickadee/
https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Chestnut-backed_Chickadee/


Hermit Thrush American Robin

John Smail’s Notation: 
R* one record?

* rare

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Medium sized small bird; brown above, distinctly reddish tail,
Underparts are pale with spots on throat and smudged
spots on breast

Identification:
Medium sized bird; Males have a dark head, yellow bill, black 
Streak on throat, rusty belly; females have paler heads that 
contrast less with the gray back

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
C*  Conspicuous in voice and presence

* common

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Hermit_Thrush/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Hermit_Thrush/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/American_Robin/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/American_Robin/overview

2625



Cedar Waxwing House Sparrow

John Smail’s Notation: 
U* Irregular, Unpredictable

* uncommon

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Small bird; black mask with peachy brown head and chest, 
Pale yellow belly, yellow tip to dark tail, some birds have
Red tips to secondary wing feathers; prominent crest

Identification:
Small sized bird; Males have gray crown, white cheeks, black bib, 
chestnut neck, Females buffy-brown all over, backs noticeably 
stripped with buff, black, and brown

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
U*  Surprisingly uncommon

* uncommon

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Cedar_Waxwing/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Cedar_Waxwing/overview https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/House_Sparrow/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/House_Sparrow/sounds

male                                             female

2827



House Finch Pine Siskin

John Smail’s Notation: 
C* Commons and Presentation Park

* common

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Small bird; Males have rosy red around the face and upper
breast, streaky brown back, belly, and tail; conical bill, 
notched tail; Females brown overall with blurry streaks down 
belly

Identification:
Small sized bird; brown and streaky overall with subtle yellow
edging over wings and tail; sharp, short, pointed bill

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
U*  Rarest of finch group

* uncommon

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/House_Finch/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/House_Finch/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Pine_Siskin/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Pine_Siskin/overview

3029



Lesser Goldfinch American Goldfinch

John Smail’s Notation: 
U* Smaller, less common than American Goldfinch

* uncommon

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Small bird; Males are yellow below with a glossy black cap
their backs can be solid glossy black or dull green; Females
have olive backs, dull yellow underparts, black wings marked 
by two whitish bars and a white rectangle on the edge of the
wing 

Identification:
Small sized bird; males are bright yellow with black forehead, 
black wings with white markings; females duller yellow 
Beneath and more olive above; short conical bill; short notched 
tail

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
C*  Regular in Presentation Park

* common

male                                               female

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Lesser_Goldfinch/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Lesser_Goldfinch/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/American_Goldfinch/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/American_Goldfinch/overview

male                                                  female

3231



Dark-eyed Junco White-crowned Sparrow

John Smail’s Notation: 
C* Common and vocal

* common

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Small bird; Males have dark brown, almost black hood, light
brown back, buffy sides, white belly, long tail with white 
outer feathers; females without black hood, can be brown 
to slate colored 

Identification:
Small sized bird; very bold white and black stripes on head,
body pale gray, wings mottled brown, black, and white;
pale pink or yellow bill

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
C*  Young bird do not have white crown

* common

male                                                      female

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Dark-eyed_Junco/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Dark-eyed_Junco/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/White-crowned_Sparrow/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/White-crowned_Sparrow/overview

3433



Golden-crowned Sparrow Song  Sparrow

John Smail’s Notation: 
U* Migrant, mostly absent May through August

* uncommon

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Small bird; distinctive gray face with black cap and yellow 
crown patch, streaked brown above and smooth gray to 
brown below; long tail; fairly small, grayish bill 

Identification:
Small sized bird; streaky brown and black on white chest 
and flanks, head a mix of gray, brown and black, with dark stripe 
passing through eye; tail long, rounded

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
U*  Not conspicuous

* uncommon

male                                                      female

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Golden-crowned_Sparrow/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Golden-crowned_Sparrow/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Song_Sparrow/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Song_Sparrow/overview

3635



California Towhee Brewer’s Blackbird

John Smail’s Notation: 
C* former “Brown Towhee” Ubiquitous

* common

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Semi-small bird; grayish brown overall with a rusty patch 
under the tail and around the bill; thick bill; long tail

Identification:
Medium sized bird; males glossy black, blue green sheen on 
head grading to greenish iridescence on body, yellow eyes;
females plainer brown, darkest on wings and tail with dark 
eyes, rounded tail

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
R*  Common close by, but not here

* rare

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/California_Towhee/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/California_Towhee/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Brewers_Blackbird/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Brewers_Blackbird/overview

male                                              female

3837



Yellow-rumped Warbler Townsend’s Warbler

John Smail’s Notation: 
C* Mostly absent May – September, Breeds  in Sierra

* common

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Small bird; males: yellow throat, rump, and yellow patches 
On sides; females tend to be duller gray and may show some 
brown above; both sexes have flashes of white on wings

Identification:
Small bird; males have a black ear patch surrounded by yellow,
thick white wing bars, black cap and throat, and yellow crescent 
below the eye; females are paler and the throat mostly yellow

Sounds:

More Information:

John Smail’s Notation: 
R*  Winter visitor, one record

* rare

male                                              female
male                                                female

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Yellow-rumped_Warbler/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Yellow-rumped_Warbler/overview

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Townsends_Warbler/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Townsends_Warbler/overview

4039



Wilson’s Warbler

John Smail’s Notation: none

Sounds:

More Information:

Identification:
Small bird; males: yellow below, olive colored back, black cap;
females generally have an olive crown, some have small black
cap

male                                            female

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Wilsons_Warbler/sounds

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Wilsons_Warbler/overview

41

Sources of Information on Birds

All About Birds
https://www.allaboutbirds.org/news/

Audubon Society
https://www.audubon.org

List of Birds of California
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_birds_of_California

Golden Gate Audubon Society
https://www.facebook.com/GoldenGateAudubon/

42

https://www.allaboutbirds.org/news/
https://www.audubon.org/
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_birds_of_California
https://www.facebook.com/GoldenGateAudubon/


My Bird List Name

43 44



45

Acknowledgement

Without John Smail’s careful observation of 
birds at University Terrace over the years this 
book would not have been possible.  We are 
indebted to him and to his love for birds. 

46



Index

American Crow...........................22
American Goldfinch – female.....32
American Goldfinch – male........32
American Robin..........................26
American Turkey – female.........55
American Turkey – male............54
American White Pelican..............7
Anna’s Hummingbird – female….3
Anna’s Hummingbird – male.......3
Barn Owl.....................................11
Bewick’s Wren............................19
Black Phoebe..............................15
Brewer’s Blackbird – female.......38
Brewer’s Blackbird – male..........38
Brown Creeper...........................18
Bushtit........................................16
California Gull...............................5
California Scrub Jay.....................21
California Towhee.......................37 
Caspian Tern.................................6
Cedar Waxwing...........................27
Chestnut-backed Chickadee.......23 
Cooper’s Hawk..............................9 
Dark-eyed Junco – female..........33
Dark-eyed Junco – male.............33
Downy Woodpecker – Female...13
Downy Woodpecker – male.......13
Golden Crowned Sparrow..........35
Hermit Thrush............................25 

House Finch – female...................29 
House Finch – male......................29
House sparrow – female..............28
House Sparrow – male.................28
Lesser Goldfinch – female............31
Lesser Goldfinch – male...............31
Mourning Dove..............................2
Northern Flicker...........................14
Northern Mockingbird.................20
Nuttall’s Woodpecker – female...12
Nuttall’s Woodpecker – male......12
Oak Titmouse................................24
Pine Siskin.....................................30
Red-tailed Hawk...........................10
Ring-billed Gull...............................4
Ruby crowned kinglet..................17 

(crown not exposed)
Ruby-crowned Kinglet..................17

(crown exposed)
Song Sparrow................................36
Townsend’s Warbler – female......39
Townsend’s Warbler – male.........39
White Crowned sparrow...............43
White-tailed Kite.............................8
Wild Turkey………………………………....1
Wilson’s Warbler – female............41
Wilson’s Warbler – male...............41
Yellow-rumped Warbler...............39

Miscellaneous Publications by Joe McBride
Calendar of California Trees 

Calendar of British Trees
Calendar of Trees on the Berkeley Campus

Calendar of Trees used by the first Californians
The Mojave Rattlesnake

Thirty-six Views of Mt. Tamalpais
Slither: Poisonous Snakes of the United States

Tobacco is an Indian Weed
One Hundred Books

Fifty California Poets – Fifty California Poems
The First One Hundred

The Dancing Man
Waterfalls

The Long Book
Berkeley Leaves

What I saw in Brazil
Journey to Theodore Roosevelt National Park

Birds of University Terrace
Birds of University Terrace Coloring book

Venom Press
Berkeley, CA

47


